BENZIE COUNTY
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

448 COURT PLACE - BEULAH, MI 49617 — (231) 882-9671
www.benzieco.net

AMENDED
MEETING AGENDA

September 24, 2019
Frank F. Walterhouse Board Room, Governmental Center, 448 Court Place, Beulah, Michigan

PLEASE TURN OFF ALL CELL PHONES OR SWITCH THEM TO VIBRATE

9:00 a.m. CALL TO ORDER
ROLL CALL
INVOCATION AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
APPROVAL OF AGENDA
APPROVAL OF MINUTES - 9/10/2019 (open & closed)
PUBLIC INPUT
ELECTED OFFICIALS & DEPT HEAD COMMENTS
COMMISSIONER REPORTS —
COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT —
FINANCE — Approval of Bills
COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE - 9/10/2019 Consent
COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS — Benzie Bus; Airport Authority
ACTION ITEMS — Appropriations Act, 2019-20 Budget, Employee Roster, Appendix A
and B; 2019-018 911 Surcharge Resolution; L-4029 2019 Tax Rate; RAP Grant
Application - Jail; Two Seven Oh Inc Grant for ACO
PRESENTATION OF CORRESPONDENCE

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

NEW BUSINESS —
10:00 Ed Hoogterp & Tad Peacock — EGLE Grant Application
10:15

PUBLIC COMMENT

ADJOURNMENT

Times Subject to Change
THE COUNTY OF BENZIE WILL PROVIDE NECESSARY REASONABLE AUXILIARY AIDS AND SERVICES, SUCH
AS SIGNERS FOR THE HEARING IMPAIRED AND AUDIO TAPES OF PRINTED MATERIALS BEING CONSIDERED
AT THE MEETING, TO INDIVIDUALS WITH DISABILITIES AT THE MEETING OR HEARING UPON THIRTY (30)
DAYS NOTICE TO THE COUNTY OF BENZIE. INDIVIDUALS WITH DISABILITIES REQUIRING AUXILIARY AIDS
OR SERVICES SHOULD CONTACT THE COUNTY BY WRITING OR CALLING THE FOLLOWING:
BENZIE COUNTY CLERK
448 COURT PLACE
BEULAH MI 49617
(231) 882-9671

This notice was posted by Dawn Olney, Benzie County Clerk, on the bulletin board in the main entrance of the Benzie County
Governmental Center, Beulah, Michigan, at least 18 hours prior to the start of the meeting. This notice is to comply with
Sections 4 and 5 of the Michigan Open Meetings Act (PA 267 of 1976).



PUBLIC INPUT

Purpose: The Benzie County Board of Commissioners is a public policy setting body and
subject to the Open Meetings Act (PA 267 of 1976). The Board also operates under a set of
“Benzie County Board Rules (section 7.3)” which provides for public input during their
meetings. It continually strives to receive input from the residents of the county and reserves
two opportunities during the monthly scheduled meeting for you the public to voice opinions,
concerns and sharing of any other items of common interest. There are however, in concert with
meeting conduct certain rules to follow.

Speaking Time: Agenda items may be added or removed by the board but initially at least
two times are devoted to Public Input. Generally, however, attendees wishing to speak will be
informed how long they may speak by the chairman. All speakers are asked to give their name,
residence and topic they wish to address. This and the statements/comments will be entered into
the public record (minutes of the meeting). Should there be a number of speakers wishing to
voice similar opinions, an option for a longer presentation may be more appropriate for the group
and one or more speakers may talk within that time frame.

Group Presentations — 15 minutes
Individual Presentations — 3 minutes

Board Response: Generally, as this is an “Input” option, the board will not comment or
respond to presenters. Silence or non-response from the board should not be interpreted as
disinterest or disagreement by the board. However, should the board individually or collectively
wish to address the comments of the speaker(s) at the approval of the Chair and within a time
frame previously established, responses may be made by the board. Additionally, the presenter
may be in need of a lengthier understanding of an issue or topic and may be referred to a
committee appropriate to address those issues.

Public Input is very important in public policy settings and is only one means for an
interchange of information or dialogue. Each commissioner represents a district within the
county and he/she may be individually contacted should greater depth or understanding of an
issue be sought. Personal contact is encouraged and helpful to both residents and the board.

Commissioner Contacts:

District  I-— Bob Roelofs (Almira East of Reynolds Road)............. 231-645-1187
District  II - Art Jeannot (Almira Twp West of Reynolds Road, Platte

and Lake Townships) .......ccoeeviiiiniiiii. 231-920-5028
District III — Linda Farrell (Crystal Lake, Frankfort) ........................231-882-6620
District IV —Rhonda Nye (Benzonia)........c..ccevvriuiniiininiiinnanann, 231-510-8804
District V — Sherry Taylor (Homestead)...........ccooeevviiiiiii il 231-882-5452
District VI - Evan Warsecke (Colfax, Inland) ............cooooiin, 231-275-3375
District VII - Gary Sauer (Blaine, Gilmore, Joyfield, Weldon) ........... 231-651-0647

March §, 2019



THE BENZIE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
September 10,2019

The Benzie County Board of Commissioners met in a regular session on Tuesday, September 10,
2019, in the Frank F. Walterhouse Board Room, 448 Court Place, Government Center, Beulah,
Michigan.

The meeting was called to order by Vice-Chair Evan Warsecke.

Present were: Commissioners Farrell, Jeannot, Nye, Roelofs, Taylor and
Excused: Commissioner Sauer

The invocation was given by Commissioner Nye and the Pledge
Comm Warsecke requested a moment of silence in memory of ]

Agenda:
Motion by Roelofs, seconded by Nye, to approve th

Government Center and service drives shoulder repairs.;
the County Administrator evaluation under New Business.
Taylor and Warsecke Nays: None Exc: Sauer

Minutes: : :
Motion by Jeannot, seconded by Roelofs, to

Exc: Sauer Motion carried.

ssion minutes of August 27, 2019
aylor and Warsecke Nays: None

Motion by Jeannot, secongd lofs, to appro
as presented. Ayes: E
Exc: Sauer Motio

Motion by R d ¢ the special session minutes of August 30, 2019 as

Motion by Roelofs, seeconded by Nye, to open the public hearing for adoption of the 2019-20 Budget.
Ayes: Farrell, Jeannot, Nye, Roelofs, Taylor and Warsecke Nays: None Exc: Sauer
Motion carried.

No public comment.

Motion by Roelofs, seconded by Nye, to close the public hearing. Ayes: Farrell, Jeannot, Nye,
Roelofs, Taylor and Warsecke Nays: None Exc: Sauer Motion carried.



COMMISSIONERS
Page 2 of 6
September 10,2019

Motion by Roelofs, seconded by Farrell, to set the 2019/2020 Budget for approval at the September
24, 2019 Board of Commissioners meeting. Roll Call. Ayes: Farrell, Jeannot, Nye, Roelofs, Taylor
and Warsecke. Nays: None  Exc: Sauer Motion carried.

ELECTED OFFICIALS & DEPARTMENT HEAD COMMENTS

Thomas King, EMS Coordinator, provided written report and stated that everything is going well;
trucks are in good shape; working on getting a new vehicle; union discussions this month; working
on Mutual Aid Agreement with Thompsonville.

Ron Berns, 911 Director provided written report.

COMMISSIONER REPORTS

Comm Nye reported that she attended six meetings: A
Regional Entity was an important topic. MAC has issue
release calling for the establishment of a new board 8 of'1
MDHHS. Construction Board of Appeals
agreed to be the fiduciary for a grant appli
increased the water ready to serve fee to $94

Passport Grant Bids for concrete
it of the water tower rental

ity improvement plan in place. Suicide
. Domestic Violence Prevention event at the

First official drill will be October 1%, Asked Superintendent
y have Officer Wright come and speak at a Board of Commissioners

meeting. The Sleepi:
September 24" and
seasonal visitors in the

Comm Jeannot reported that he attended six meetings. Platte Township are dealing with the issue of

© tiny homes. Lake Township has had someone approach their board about growing hemp. Almira
Township is looking for a fire chief. They had 24 applications and they are interviewing the top four.
Thanks to those who have turned in their evaluation, will discuss later in the meeting. Working with
the Maples Board and Board of Commissioners regarding a document of understanding. September
16%, State Senator Curt VanderWall and State Representative Jack O’Malley will be at the Tronfish at
5:00 p.m. ‘



COMMISSIONERS
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Comm Taylor reported that she attended two meetings. Homestead Township meeting there were
people in the audience upset about the happenings at St. Ambrose. Village of Honor Coho Festival
had a few snags but went well. Ladies did a really nice job. There have been questions regarding the
Home Stretch project. Looking for variances regarding onsite parking for townhouse/apartments.

Comm Warsecke reported that Inland Township is having a meeting on September 16, 2019 at 6:00
p.m. regarding the gravel pit. There will be a craft show on September 9, 2019. Benzie County
Central School is having a fund raiser Ms. Long’s Closet at Crystal Mountain on November 2, 2019.
Expecting 1350 children enrolled in the school this year.

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT
e Provided written report

¢ Tom Longanbach will inform the COTW regardin:
e Received names of four firms that specialize i
[ ]
L ]
any questions regarding combining the offics
FINANCE

Sauer  Motion carried.

to approveitems 1 through 5, of the August 27, 2019
dar as presented. Roll call. Ayes: Farrell, Jeannot, Nye,
g Exc: Sauer ~ Motion carried.

totals were Jeannette Feeheley -0-, Maureen Jeannot 4, Jan Mick 2,
and Ron Dykstra 1.

Construction Board of Appeals: Motion by Roelofs, seconded by Taylor, to appoint Sean Duperron to
the Construction Board.ef Appeals for a two-year term ending December 31, 2020. Ayes: Farrell,
Jeannot, Nye, Roelofs, Taylor and Warsecke Nays: None Exc: Sauer  Motion carried.

ACTION ITEMS:

MERS Conference Delegates: Motion by Farrell, seconded by Roelofs, to appoint Tammy Bowers as
the Employer Delegate to the MERS 2019 conference. Roll call. Ayes: Farrell, Jeannot, Nye,
Roelofs, Taylor and Warsecke Nays: None  Exc: Sauer Motion carried.




COMMISSIONERS
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Comm Nye questioned why Maridee Cutler was not attending the MERS Conference as she is the
Human Resource person.

Comm Farrell feels that Maridee should be attending also.

Mitch Diesch stated that is an internal staff related conversation and he will discuss that with Maridee
later.

County Administrator Transfers: Motion by Warecke, seconded by Jeannot, to authorize the County
Administrator to make budget transfers between departments to balance the 2018-19 budgets for all

funds. Roll call. Ayes: Farrell, Jeannot, Nye, Roelofs, Taylor and Wat Nays: None Exc:
Sauer  Motion carried. '

Parks and Recreation Commission Rules and Regulations for Rai
by Taylor, seconded by Nye, to adopt the Benzie County Parks
and Regulations for the Railroad Point Natural Area as presente
Nye, Roelofs, Taylor and Warsecke Nays: None Ex¢

Parking Tot/Service Road Work: Motion by Roelofs
Backhoe to complete the parking lot and shoulder work i
Farrell, Nye, Roelofs, Taylor and Warsecke Nays: Jeann

Motion carried.

PRESENTATION OF CORRESPONDE
e Letter from the Village of Benzonia
Village Master Plan received.

review of the

Comm Jeannot sugges
2019 Board of Commi ers meeting as Mitch will be on vacation for the September 24, 2019

meeting. Suggest we contact the county attorney for an opinion regarding the County
Administrator’s performance evaluation being conducted in closed session.

10:02 a.m. Recess
10:15 a.m. Reconvene
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Comm Nye requests that we revisit the discussion regarding the Board of Canvassers appointment as
no motion was made. After review of the Republican candidates’ letters of interest, their support was
for Janice Mick.
Board of Canvassers: Ballots vote totals were Jeannette Feeheley -0-, Maureen Jeannot -0-, Jan Mick
6, Barbara Bleyaert 2, Pete Brown 3, and Ron Dykstra 1.
Motion by Jeannot, seconded by Taylor, to reappoint Janice Mick and appoint Pete Brown to the
Board of Canvassers for a four-year term ending November 1, 2023. Ayes: Farrell, Jeannot, Nye,
Roelofs, Taylor and Warsecke Nays: None Exc: Sauer Motion carried

Cobn
Motion by Roelofs, seconded by Nye, to enter into closed session pursuant to MCL 15.267 to discuss
the potential of purchasing real property for country purposes. Roll call. Ayes: Farrell, Jeannot,
Nye, Roelofs, Taylor and Warsecke Nays: None. Exc: Sauer Motion carried.

10:33 a.m. Re-Enter Open Session

10:33 a.m. Public Input

Ron Berns, 911 Director, stated that he is disappointed with mixing the 911 funds with county funds.
This was not the intent of the surcharge. Trainee resigned and supervisor is on medical and we have
no candidates at this time to replaced them. You need someone that will be there every day. Good
luck, he will be here for 36 more days.

10:36 a.m. Public Input closed

Motion by Roelofs, seconded by Warsecke, to adjourn at 10:36 a.m. Ayes: Farrell, Jeannot, Nye,
Roelofs, Taylor and Warsecke Nays: None Exc: Sauer Motion Carried.

Evan Warsecke, Vice-Chair Tammy Bowers, Chief Deputy County Clerk

INDEX

Approve the agenda as amended.

Approve the special session minutes of August 22, 2019 as presented.

Approve the regular session minutes of August 27, 2019 as presented.

Approve the special session minutes of August 30, 2019 as amended.

Open the public hearing for adoption of the 2019-20 Budget.

Close the public hearing.

Set the 2019/2020 Budget for approval at the September 24, 2019 BOC meeting.

Approve payment of the bills from August 28, 2019 through September 09, 2019 in the

amount of $343,585.31.

Approve items 1 through 5, of the August 27, 2019 COTW Consent Calendar.

10. Appoint Sean Duperron to the Construction Board of Appeals for a two-year term ending
December 31, 2020.

11. Appoint Tammy Bowers as the employer delegate to the MERS 2019 conference.

12. Authorize the County Administrator to make budget transfers between departments to balance

the 2018-19 budgets for all funds.

ol Al ol -

=
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13. Adopt the Benzie County Parks and Recreation Commission Rules and Regulations for the
Railroad Point Natural Area.

14. Authorized Kerby’s Backhoe to complete the parking lot and shoulder work in the amount of
$6,640.

15. Reappoint Janice Mick and appoint Pete Brown to the Board of Canvassers for a four-year
term ending November 1, 2023. _

16. Enter into closed session pursuant to MCL 15.267 to discuss the potential of purchasing real
property for country purposes.




Committee of the Whole
Page 4 of 4
August 27,2019

Motion by Roelofs, seconded by Nye, to approve the Committee of the Whole Consent Calendar as
follows:

1.
2.
3.

b

To amend the 2018-19 EMS 214 Budget as presented, in the amount of $3,029.53.

To amend the 2018-19 EMS 214 Budget as presented, in the amount of $52,050.00.

To authorize the purchase of used gym equipment per the FOPLC Road Patrol Deputies
contract in the amount of $3,000.00, acknowledging that these funds may be expended prior
to the next meeting.

To amend the 2018-19 Benzie Kids Budget 212 as presented, in the amount of $220.00.

To amend the 2018-19 Central Dispatch 261 Budget as presented, in the amount of
$32,200.00.
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BENZIE SENIOR RESOURCES
BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING
SEPTEMBER 18, 2019
4:30 P.M.

Agenda

Please turn off your cell phones and any other electronic devices

Callto Order

Prayer of Invocation
Pledge of Allegiance
Roll Call

Approval of the September 18, 2019 Agenda

Approval of Minutes from the previous meeting — August 21 2019

Suggestion Box Contents

Public Input {Limit of 3 minutes for individual presentation and 15 mlnutes for group
presentation)

Finance Committee Report - Approval of BSR Financial Statements for August 2019

Information Items

A. Directors Report — August 2019/September 2019

B. Program/Services Report ~ August 2019

C. Senior Center Update — August 2019/September 2019
D. Board of Commissioners Update

Action ltems
1. Client Survey’s-Board Member Part|c1pat|on
2. Pay Out of Earned Time Off Consideration

New Business .

1. Annual Busmess Meetlng

2. Renewal of Board of Directors 3-Year Terms

3. Discussion on Celebrating Milestone Years for 2020

Old Business

1. Approval of the Nutntlonal Programs for 2020-2022 with AAANM
2. Walk-a-Thon Wrap-Up

3. Fund Development Update

: Public Comment
(Limit of 3 minutes for individual presentation and 15 minutes for group
presentation)

Board Round Table Discussion/Evaluation of Meeting
Adjourn

Benzie Senior Resources Mission Statement — To provide exceptional services, resources and trusted care to support

Benzie senior
OctobzlrE:)L(S-l: %Esgl\f% pm R E C E EVE D

The Gathering Place Senior Center
Honor, MI 49640 | SEP 1 8 2019
DAWN OLNEY

BENZIE COUNTY CLERK
BEULAH, Ml 49617



BENZIE SENIOR RESOURCES
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
MEETING MINUTES

AUGUST 21, 2019

Chair Beverly Holbrook called the meeting to order at 4:30 p.m. Prayer of invocation was said
by Al Amstutz. Pledge of Allegiance was said by all members and guests. Roll Call: Beverly
Holbrook, Ron Dykstra, Nancy Mullen-Call, Rosemary Russell, Deborah Rogers, Al Amstrutz, Leo
Hughes and Denise Favreau. Excused: Jane Elzerman; absent: Barbara Johnson. Also present:
Doug Durand, Sabra Boyle Commissioner Sherry Taylor and guest.

New board member, Leo Hughes, introduced himself to the rest of the board.

Approval of the August 21, 2019 Agenda: Motion by Nancy, supported by Deborah to approve
the August 215 agenda. Motion carried.

Approval of the Minutes from the July 21, 2019 meeting: Motion by Denise, supported by
Rosemary to approve the July 21% meeting minutes. Motion carried. Thank you, Bev, for doing
the minutes in Denise’s absence.

Suggéstion box Contents: Empty
Public Input: Nane

Finance Committee Report-approval of BSR Financial Statements for July-2019: Doug reports
that revenue was up 19.2% or $27,425. YTD we have a positive cash flow. Expenses for July
2019 were up by less than 1% or $1,247 Overall, we ended July 2019 with a net gain of $17,300.
Motion by Nancy, supported by Ron to approve the Financial Statements for July, 2019. Motion
carried.

INFORMATION ITEMS:

A. Director’s Report-July 2019/August 2019: Doug reports that he worked with Area
Agency on Aging of NM to receive a additional $5,000 related to the Respite Grant. This
will help an additional 3 clients and their families for July, August & September. BSR
hired a new Homemaker Contractor, Kitchen Assistant and Home Healthcare CENA,
starting next week. He reports the Walk-A-Thon reached 87% of the goal with
$19,230.46. Also the “March for Meals” campaign generated $1,148.00, with restaurant
participation. BSR will participate in the National Coho Saimon Festival Parade on
Saturday, 9/7 and will also have the crowning of the Senior King and Queen, and they
will ride in the parade.



B. Program/Services Report-July 2019: Home Delivered meals-4,662 meals were provided
to 152 clients; YTD down 0.2% compared to FY 2018, and an increase of 16% compared
to FY 2017. Congregate meals-TGP served 1,885 meals. YTD this is a 14% reduction
compared to FY 2018. Through 10 months {October 2018-July 2019) we are down 3,016
meals compared to last year. There will be an evening meal offered on Wednesday, Sept
25", The lunch for that day will be soup and salad. The full meal will be served in the
evening. The hope is to offer the evening meal once a month to bring in Seniors who are
unable to attend during lunchtime.

Dining Out program-215 customers purchased 5589 vouchers in July 2019 For FY 2019, the
number of clients will remain consistent, but the number of vouchers bought will be 25%
less due to the reduction in the amount available. The reduction was done to place
additional funds in the HDM program to meet additional client needs. Homemaker
Program-418 servicer units were provided; down less than .5% and up 10% compared to
July 2018. Lawn Chore-201 mows provided, up 10.3% compared to 2018. Guardian Medical
Monitoring-30 clients have received the free service; 11 clients are on the waiting list.
Senior Project Fresh-Distributed 94 $20 Coupon Booklets through July 315%; total of 240
booklets available. Benzie Bus Punch Cards-151 bus passes were issued, representing 1,812
rides. YTD up 2.2% compared to 2018 and up 20.2% compared to 2017. Information &
Assistance-The Agency handled 1,003 calls, YTD up 1.3% compared to 2018 and up 3.4%
compared to 2017. MMAPS-Six people were helped with their Medicare/Medicaid needs.
Hearing Clinic-There was no scheduled hearing clinic in July 2019. Estate Planning-5 people
were provided with estate planning counseling in July, at no cost to the client. Senior
Companion Program-Five clients are benefiting. Foot Care-41 people were provided foot
care. Benzie Senior Dental Program-Six clients were provided financial assistance.
Emergency Senior Essential Needs Fund-Two clients received financial assistance for dental
care, and one received financial assistance to repair an electric Amigo. The Gathering Place
Senior Center-offered twenty core activities and one special event that 711 cumulative
number of people participated in. The top activities: Music Programs; Card Games/Board
Games/Crafts; Health, Wellness ad Educational; Exercise Groups; and Day Trips. YTD
decrease of 11.7% compared to 2018, and a decrease of 3% compared to 2017. In-Home
Service-up 15% compared to 2018. Total number of in-home care service hours up 8.8%
compared to 2018.

C. Senior Center Update-July 2019/August 2019: Received by the board. Very Busy!

D. Board of Commissioners Update: Commissioner Sherry Taylor reports that the City of
Frankfort is still trying to decide where the beach bathrooms should be placed. She also
reports that the EDC is working with Eclipse Communications for broad band to run
though out the county; Centra Wellness is offering an Autism Program at Platte River
School; Benzie County will be celebrating their 150yr Anniversary; the county is working
on the budget for 2020.



ACTION ITEMS:

1. MERS Withdraw Agreement: Doug has devoted many hours, and has worked extremely
hard, for over 2 yrs, to finalize this MERS withdraw agreement. After board discussion
and with the recommendation from attorney Chris Cooke, a motion by Nancy,
supported by Al for the Board to authorize Chair Beverly Holbrook to sign the MERS
withdraw agreement. Roll Call vote taken: Leo Hughes, Nancy Muilen-Call, Rosemary
Russell, Al Amstrutz, Deborah Rogers, Ron Dykstra, Denise Favreau and Beverly
Holbrook; all ayes, MOTION CARRIED. Excused: Jane Elzerman; absent: Barbara Johnson.

2. Inclement Weather/Emergency Closing Procedure: Al pointed out some corrections
that needed to be made to the language/grammar. Motion by Al, supported by
Rosemary to accept the Inclement Weather/Emergency Closing Procedure as corrected.
Roll Call vote taken: Leo Hughes, Nancy Mullen-Call, Rosemary Russell, Al Amstrutz,
Deborah Rogers, Ron Dykstra, Denise Favreau and Beverly Holbrook; all ayes, MOTION
CARRIED. Excused: Jane Elzerman; absent: Barbara Johnson.

NEW BUSINESS:

1. Board Member Resignation: It is with regret that we accepted the resignation of Anne
Dawe. Thank you, Anne, for your service on the board.

2. 2020 Budget Discussion: Doug presented three versions of the budget, targeting the
Dining Out program, that would decrease the deficit. After discussion, a motion by
Rosemary, supported by Denise to choose Option 2 (Version 4.0)-Stay with the 4
vouchers every 60 days, but increase the customers amount for each voucher from $3
to $4. This would decrease the deficit from $23,660 to $17,360. Roll call vote taken: Leo
Hughes, Nancy Mullen-Call, Rosemary Russell, Al Amstrutz, Deborah Rogers, Ron
Dykstra, Denise Favreau and Beverly Holbrook; all ayes, MOTION CARRIED. Excused:
Jane Elzerman; absent: Barbara Johnson. Motion by Deborah, supported by Al to
approve the 2020 Budget. Roll call vote taken: Leo Hughes, Nancy Mullen-Call,
Rosemary Russell, Al Amstrutz, Deborah Rogers, Ron Dykstra, Denise Favreau and
Beverly Holbrook; all ayes, MOTION CARRIED.

OLD BUSINESS:

1. Fund Development Committee Update: Ron reports that Nancy and Dawn have been
working on a tri-fold appeals brochure that will be mailed out in Sept. Ron stated there
will be four testimonials from clients on the brochure.

2. Building Discussion: Bev wrote a letter to Mr. Beaton regarding the Secretary of State
building. He said there is a 10yr commitment for the SOS to remain in that building. Mr.
Beaton suggested she contact the Lynch family regarding the possibility that they would
sell the property behind us. Beverly will write the letter.

Public Comment: None



Board Round Table Discussion/Evaluation of Meeting: None

Meeting adjourned: 6:00 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,
Denise Favreau
Benzie Senior Resources

Board Secretary

NEXT MEETING
September 18, 2019 @4:30 p.m.
The Gathering Place Senior Center

Honor, M1 49640



Benzie Senior Resources
Executive Directors Report
August 2019 — September 2019

> Started the 2019/2020 Snow Removal Program process. Letter of Interests/BIDS from contractors
will be accepted through October 4, 2019. Client letters will then be going out on October 14, 2019.
The season will run from November 11, 2019 — April 30, 2020.

> The Medicare Open Enroliment Billboard has been ordered. The billboard will be located Honor and
Benzonia and run from October through November to coincide with the Open Enrollment Period. The
billboards will be paid for from a grant that was approved for innovative ways to promote open
enrollment community wide.

»| am on the Benzie County Chamber of Commerce Selection Committee for this year's nomination
for Outstanding Business and Community Impact Awards to be presented in November.

>Signed a service contract to provide program services for Northern Health Care Clients through the
waiver program for Fiscal Year 2020.

»PACE North has been officially approved from CMS to start receiving clients and we have a
meeting with them on Tuesday, October 17t to review their referral process.

»>Area Agency on Aging of Northwest Michigan was out, and they focused on 7 criteria points. The
only need for additional information and update was for BSR to update and revise our Cost Allocation
Plan and submit it for review by October 31, 2019.

»Nursing Management and | will be updating the Home Healthcare policies over the next 1-2 months.

Volunteer Programs

No new volunteers came on board over the last month. The meal routes are in good shape currently.

Legislative Update

Federal Funding

Congreés is back in session and the US Senate still needs to pass their own version of the 2020
Federal Budget before anything else can move forward with the process.

State Funding

Still debating in Lansing on the 2020 Budget.

Program Report for August 2019

Nutritional Programs
Home Delivered Meals
Home Delivered Meals — 4,594 meals were provided to 148 clients in August 2019. For year to date,

we are down 2.5% as compared to the same period in FY’2018 and up 12.6% as compared to
the same period in FY’2017.



(Since May of this year, we have been focused on establishing a higher standard of clients qualifying
for the HDM program, especially on re-assessments when clients start off with the HDM after coming
home from the hospital or rehab. Some do make a significant improvement which in turmn disqualifies
them as homebound as they can make their own meals and/or obtaining their own groceries. )

Congregate Meals

The Gathering Place served 1,811 meals in August 2019. For year to date this is an 14% reduction
in number of meals served as compared to the same period in FY’2018.

Through 11 months (October 2018-August 2019) we are down 4,380 meals as compared to the same
period Ia_st year.

In the 10 County Region of NW Michigan, Benzie County is number 8 for total 60+ population, but we
are number 4 in the number of Congregate Meals served and number 3 in the number of Home
Delivered Meals served. This emphasizes how successful our nutritional programs are and the
benefit to the seniors of Benzie County.

Other Programs/Services

Dining Out Program — 204 customers purchased 561 vouchers in August 2019. For Fiscal Year
2019, the number of clients will remain consistent, but the number of vouchers bought will be
25% less due to the reduction in the amount available. The reduction was done to place
additional funds in the Home Delivered Meals Program to meet the additional client needs.

Homemaker Program — 412 service units where provided to 128 (new record) clients in August
2019. Compared to Fiscal Year 2018, we are even and up 22% as compared to Fiscal Year
2017.

Lawn Chore — 166 mows were provided in August 2019. We are up 7.6% as compared to Fiscal
Year 2018 and up 6.5% as compared to Fiscal Year 2017.

Guardian Medical Monitoring — 30 clients receive this service at no cost to them. Thirteen clients
are currently on the waiting list.

Senior Project Fresh — We have distributed 204 $20 Coupon Booklets through August 31st. A total
of 240 booklets are available this year.

Benzie Bus Punch Cards — 165 bus passes where issued to customers in August 2019. This
represents 1,980 rides for the month. Year to date the program is up 4.3% as compared Fiscal
Year 2018 and up 16.3% as compared to Fiscal Year 2017.

Information & Assistance - The agency handled 702 calls in August 2019 regarding Information and
Assistance for services and questions related to older adults. Year to date the number of phone
calls received is even with Fiscal Year 2018 and a 1.5% increase as compared to the same
period in Fiscal Year 2017.

MMAPS — Fourteen individuals were helped with their Medicare/Medicaid needs in August 2019.
Hearing Clinic — There was no scheduled hearing clinic in August 2019.

' Estate Planning — Four individuals were provided estate-planning counseling in August 2019 at no
cost to the clients.



Senior Companion Program — Seven clients are benefiting from this program and decreasing their
isolation by getting out for appointments, shopping, socialization and providing a break for the family
caregiver.

Foot Care — Thirty-three individuals were provided foot care at the clinics and two clients were seen
in their homes in August 2019.

Benzie Senior Dental Program — Four visits were paid for dental care in August 2019.

Emergency Senior Essential Needs Fund — One client received financial assistance for a new 911
address sign in August 2019.

The Gathering Place Senior Center — In August 2019, The Gathering Place Senior Center offered
twenty core activities and one special event that 727-cumulative number of individuals participated in.
The top attended activities for August 2019 were: Music Programs; Card Games/Board
Games/Crafts: Exercise Groups; Health, Wellness and Educational and Day Trips. Activity
attendance is down 3.5% as compared to the same period in August 2018.

In-Home Services for August 2019 — Number of in-home care service clients is up 12.4% as
compared to 2018. Total number of in-home care service hours is up 5.6% as compared to 2018.
Total number of in-home care visits is up 10.6% as compared to 2018.

Number of Home Health Care Clients

Month Medicaid Waiver Sliding Scale Fee Private Pay & Total
and Care Long-Term Care Clients
Management Insurance
October 2018 22 50 2 74
November 2018 25 52 2 79
December 2018 25 55 0 80
January 2019 26 . 51 9 86
February 2019 28 48 8 84
March 2019 26 53 7 86
April 2019 24 49 3 76
May 2019 26 52 4 82
June 2019 25 50 8 83
July 2019 22 50 4 76
August 2019 23 56 3 82
September 2019
Client Total Hours
Month Medicaid Waiver | Sliding Scale Private Pay & | Assessments Total
and Care Fee Long-Term Care Hours
Management Insurance
October 2018 597.5 613 171.25 57.75 1439.5
November 2018 635.50 650.75 0 58 1344.25
December 2018 632 649 0 18 1299
January 2019 709.25 147.5 162.25 16 1035
February 2019 650 473 153.25 14 1290.25
March 2019 695.75 516.25 115.5 46 1373.5
April 2019 700 573.25 127.5 41 1441.75
May 2019 799 554.25 33.5 38 1424.75
June 2019 881.75 ) 457.25 53.25 12 1404.25
July 2019 576.75 456.25 82.25 55 1170.25
August 2019 598.75 519 51.5 40 1209.25
September 2019




Client Total Visits

Foot
RN Med Personal Care-in
RN Assess | Management Care Respite | Homemaking | home Totals

October 2018 58 37 661 100 24 63 943
November 2018 58 43 543 89 37 7 777
December 2018 18 27 658 15 2 6 7286
January 2019 16 36 470 23 10 6 561
February 2019 14 38 592 38 10 11 703
March 2019 46 41 594 61 1 3 746
April 2019 41 46 623 55 10 10 785
May 2019 38 57 638 60 22 5 820
June 2019 12 50 550 61 3 5 681
July 2019 55 54 519 54 9 10 701
August 2019 40 62 535 63 9 2 711
September 2019 ‘ 0

Respectfully submitted,

Douglas Durand



BENZIE SENIOR RESOURCES
Statement of Financial Position

August 2019

ASSETS
Current Assets
Checking/Savings
001 - CENTRAL STATE BANK CHECKING
003 - CENTRAL STATE BANK HRA
009 - CENTRAL STATE BANK MM CHECKING
Total Checking/Savings
Accounts Receivable
1200 - Accounts Receivable
Total Accounts Receivable
Other Current Assets
109 - INVENTORY
Total Other Current Assets
Total Current Assets
Fixed Assets
150 - BUILDING
151 - VEHICLES
152 - EQUIPMENT
157 - LAND IMPROVEMENTS
160 - ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION
Total Fixed Assets
TOTAL ASSETS
LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable
2000 - Accounts Payable
Total Accounts Payable
Other Current Liabilities
2100 - Payroll Liabilities
224 - DUE TO CHARITY-EMPLOYEE FUNDED
238 - AFLAC PAYABLE
Total Other Current Liabilities
Total Current Liabilities
Long Term Liabilities
Lease Payable
250 - MORTGAGE PAYABLE
260 - NET PENSION LIABILITY
Total Long Term Liabilities
Total Liabilities
Equity
3000 - Opening Bal Equity
3900 - Retained Earnings
Net Income
Total Equity
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Aug 31, 19
TS

327,249.92
1,978.00
177,602.79

506,830.71

11,137.25

11,137.25

9,131.02

9,131.02

527,098.98

480,375.70

148,712.00

100,289.95

1,800.00
(337,396.72)

393,780.93

920,879.91

9,125.07

9,125.07

11,794.81
105.82
154.26

12,054.89

21,179.96

4,624.31
127,557.96
552,311.00

684,493.27

705,673.23

160,329.63
(16,384.51)
71,261.56

215,206.68

920,879.91 10




BENZIE SENIOR RESOURCES

Statement of Financial Income & Expense

ORDINARY INCOME/EXPENSE
INCOME

GROSS PROFIT

EXPENSE

August 2019
Aug 2019 Budget S Change
_ A _

519.03 - TITLE 11l C2 INCOME 10,471.87 8,142.00 2,329.87
519.04 - FEDERAL USDA 0.00 0.00 0.00
519.05 MIPPA (MMAP) 0.00 100.00 (100.00)
540 - GRANTS 0.00 7,500.00 (7,500.00)
561 - HDM WAIVER 1,079.00 950.00 129.00
642 - CHARGES FOR SERVICES/CONT 2,933.00 2,171.00 762.00
642.01 - FEE FOR SERVICE/CHORE 1,477.00 1,340.00 137.00
642.02 - FEE FOR SERVICE/HOMEMAKER 3,314.00 2,500.00 814.00
642.03 - FEE FOR SERV/SNOW REMOVAL 0.00 0.00 0.00
642.1 - FEE FOR SLIDING SCALE CLIENTS 5,193.00 5,000.00 193.00
642.05 - FEE FOR PRIVATE PAY & INS 1,300.00 1,420.00 (120.00)
670 - CLIENT INCOME 14,939.50 10,500.00 4,439.50
673 - NEWSLETTER SUB 10.00 60.00 (50.00)
675 - DONATIONS 9,355.22 9,085.00 270.22
676 - MILLAGE 88,723.00 88,723.00 0.00
680 - VOLUNTEER WAGES (IN-KIND). 5,365.00 7,100.00 (1,735.00)
677 - FUNDRAISING 13,977.35 15,000.00 (1,022.65)
681 - IN-KIND (non-volunteer) 704.35 525.00 179.35
690 - TRIP INCOME 9,620.00 5,000.00 4,620.00
691 - MISC INCOME 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL INCOME 168,462.29 165,116.00 3,346.29
168,462.29 165,116.00 3,346.29

700 - ACCOUNTING FEES 325.00 0.00 325.00
705 - SALARY AND WAGES 96,972.28 95,135.00 1,837.28
708 - PAYROLL TAX EXPENSE 7,496.65 9,210.00 (1,713.35)
709 - EDUCATION/TRAINING 99.00 55.00 44.00
710 - EVENTS 332.75 178.00 154.75
715 - CLOTHING ALLOWANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00
717 - DUES/SUBSCRIPTIONS 150.00 0.00 150.00
720 - BAD DEBT 0.00 0.00 0.00
721 - COMPUTER EXPENSES 2,919.85 2,080.00 839.85
725 - FRINGE BENEFITS 17,706.41 13,944.00 3,762.41
726 - FUNDRAISING/MARKETING EXP 1,176.06 1,200.00 (23.94)
727 - SUPPLIES 2,094.24 2,334.00 (239.76)
727.2 - OFFICE EXP 617.55 916.00 (298.45)
727.3 - POSTAGE 563.75 65.00 498.75
727.4 - ADVERTISING 95.00 550.00 (455.00)
740 - FOOD 16,996.82 13,500.00 3,496.82
819 - CONTRACTUAL 21,565.91 28,296.00 (6,730.09)
820 - VOLUNTEER WAGES (IN-KIND}) 5,365.00 7,100.00 (1,735.00)
825 - VOLUNTEER EXPENSES 678.00 590.00 88.00
850 - TELEPHONE 335.11 350.00 (14.89)
861 - TRAVEL/MILEAGE/GAS 4,372.39 3,800.00 572.39
900 - INTEREST EXPENSE 430.41 415.00 15.41
910 - INSURANCE 3,081.00 5,200.00 (2,119.00)
915 - PROJECTS 35.00 1,000.00 (965.00)
920 - UTILITIES 1,898.10 1,750.00 148.10
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BENHESENK)RRESOURCES
Statement of Financial Income & Expense

August 2019
Aug 2019 Budiet S Change
940 - DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 3,556.20 2,700.00 856.20
980 - EQUIPMENT/REPAIRS 1,993.25 1,580.00 413.25
980.1 - OUTDOOR MAINTENANCE 269.19 145.00 124.19
981 - HDM VEHICLE MAINT/GAS 2,236.02 1,375.00 861.02
980.2 - INDOOR MAINTENANCE 329.15 180.00 149.15
991 - TRIP EXPENSE 0.00 5,000.00 (5,000.00)
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT EXPENSE 0.00 0.00 -~ 0.00
0.00
TOTAL EXPENSE 193,690.09 198,648.00 - {4,957.91)
NET ORDINARY INCOME (25,227.80) (33,532.00) 8,304.20
OTHER INCOME/EXPENSES
OTHER INCOME
990 - INTEREST/DIVIDEND INCOME 47.06 15.00 32.06
999 - OTHER INCOME 53.81 0.00 53.81
TOTAL OTHER INCOME 100.87 15.00 85.87
OTHER EXPENSE
999.1 - OTHER EXPENSE 4,343.06 80.00 4,263.06
99999 - LEGAL EXPENSE 0.00 250.00 (250.00)
TOTAL OTHER EXPENSE 4,343.06 330.00 4,013.06
NET OTHER INCOME (4,242.19) (315.00) (3,927.19)

NET INCOME {29,469.99) (33,847.00) 4,377.01
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BENZIE SENIOR RESOURCES

-Statement of Financial Income & Expense

Oct 2018 - August 2019

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

519.03 - TITLE Il C2 INCOME

519.04 - FEDERAL USDA

519.05 MIPPA (MMAP)

540 - GRANTS

561 - HDM Waiver

642 - CHARGES FOR SERVICES/CONT
642.01 - FEE FOR SERVICE/CHORE

642.02 - FEE FOR SERVICE/HOMEMAKER
642.03 - FEE FOR SERVICE/SNOW REMOV!

642.1 - FEE FOR SLIDING SCALE CLIENTS
642.05 - FEE FOR PRIVATE PAY & INS
670 - Client Income

673 - NEWSLETTER SUB

675 - DONATIONS

676 - MILLAGE

680 - VOLUNTEER WAGES (IN-KIND).
677 - Fundraising

681 - In-Kind (non-volunteer)

690 - Trip Income

691 - MISC INCOME

Total Income

Gross Profit

Expense

700 - ACCOUNTING FEES

705 - SALARY AND WAGES
708 - PAYROLL TAX EXPENSE
709 - EDUCATION/TRAINING
710 - EVENTS

715 - CLOTHING ALLOWANCE
717 - DUES/SUBSCRIPTIONS
720 - BAD DEBT

721 - COMPUTER EXPENSES
725 - FRINGE BENEFITS

726 - FUNDRAISING/MARKETING EXP
727 - SUPPLIES

727.2 - OFFICE EXP

727.3 - POSTAGE

727.4 - ADVERTISING

740 - FOOD

819 - CONTRACTUAL

820 - VOLUNTEER WAGES (IN-KIND)
825 - VOLUNTEER EXPENSES
850 - TELEPHONE

861 - TRAVEL/MILEAGE/GAS
900 - INTEREST EXPENSE

910 - INSURANCE

915 - PROJECTS

920 - UTILITIES

Oct-Au§ 19 Budget S Change
94,325.14 89,556.00 4,769.14
56,514.02 56,500.00 14.02

3,550.00 2,550.00 1,000.00
52,800.00 94,000.00 (41,200.00)
7,895.00 10,450.00 (2,555.00)
22,861.27 23,875.00 (1,013.73)
11,986.00 13,540.00 (1,554.00)
27,260.00 27,800.00 (540.00)
15,520.00 24,000.00 (8,480.00)
58,072.25 55,000.00 3,072.25
17,518.50 15,540.00 1,678.50
119,618.45 115,500.00 4,118.45
280.00 660.00 (380.00)
112,169.53 99,905.00 12,264.53
975,953.00 975,953.00 0.00
62,233.50 71,100.00 (8,866.50)
83,604.39 73,500.00 10,104.39
7,324.19 5,775.00 1,549.19
43,063.00 27,800.00 15,263.00
2,835.00 1,500.00 1,335.00
1,775,383.24 1,784,504.00 (9,120.76)
1,775,383.24 1,784,504.00 (9,120.76)
7,450.00 7,300.00 150.00
755,524.59 761,077.00 (5,552.41)
69,573.45 73,685.00 (4,111.55)
2,582.50 4,945.00 (2,362.50)
5,272.00 3,222.00 2,050.00
1,887.50 1,000.00 887.50
3,009.26 3,050.00 (40.74)
16.00 0.00 16.00
22,537.07 22,870.00 (332.93)
107,711.91 111,552.00 (3,840.09)
4,837.05 6,310.00 (1,472.95)
25,922.48 25,668.00 254.48
11,116.84 10,084.00 1,032.84
4,007.92 2,990.00 1,017.92
3,934.93 5,950.00 (2,015.07)
161,602.64 152,800.00 8,802.64
213,033.21 271,756.00 (58,722.79)
62,233.50 71,100.00 (8,866.50)
13,601.12 11,630.00 1,971.12
3,918.50 4,110.00 (191.50)
36,699.75 27,075.00 9,624.75
4,707.05 4,595.00 112.05
39,510.00 33,200.00 6,310.00
7,678.02 13,200.00 (5,521.98)
24,268.21 24,750.00 (481.79)
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BENZIE SENIOR RESOURCES

Statement of Financial Income & Expense

Oct 2018 - August 2019

Oct-Aug 19 Budget $ Change
S _______

940 - DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 33,988.28 29,700.00 4,288.28

980 - EQUIPMENT/REPAIRS 19,495.13 17,410.00 2,085.13

980.1 - OUTDOOR MAINTENANCE 8,888.78 6,095.00 2,793.78

981 - HDM VEHICLE MAINT/GAS 12,986.09 15,125.00 (2,138.91)

980.2 - INDOOR MAINTENANCE 1,733.07 2,010.00 {276.93)

CAPITAL EXPENSE 0.00 15,000.00 {15,000.00)

TRIP EXPENSE 24,272.00 26,800.00 (2,528.00)

Total Expense 1,693,998.85 1,766,059.00 (72,060.15)

Net Ordinary Income 81,384.39 18,445.00 62,939.39

Other Income/Expense

Other Income

990 - INTEREST/DIVIDEND INCOME 227.56 165.00 62.56

995.1 REALIZED GAIN {LOSS}) 0.00 0.00 0.00

999 - Other Income 6,867.50 0.00 6,867.50

Total Other Income 7,095.06 165.00 6,930.06
Other Expense

999.1 - Other Expense 12,418.37 910.00 11,508.37

99999 - LEGAL EXPENSE 4,799.52 2,750.00 2,049.52

Total Other Expense 17,217.89 3,660.00 13,557.89

Net Other Income (10,122.83) (3,495.00) (6,627.83)

Net Income 71,261.56 14,950.00 56,311.56
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Benzie Senior Resources
HDM/Cong comparison
Units Served 2017-2018-2019

FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019
HDM CONG HDM CONG HDM CONG
October 3,684 2,000 4,714 2,405 5,320 2,252
November 3,744 2,018 4,531 2,049 5,690 1,736
December 4,252 1,764 4,527 1,566 4,985 1,424
January 3,248 1,318 4,096 1,388 3,555 1,318
February 3,653 1,769 4,771 1,610 4,369 1,296
March 4,470 2,203 5,351 1,955 4,359 1,694
April 3,941 2,129 4,690 1,698 4,748 1,802
May 4,463 2,430 5,046 2,271 4,609 1,879
June 4,853 2,337 4,832 2,084 4,622 1,682
July 4,481 2,162 5;151 1,995 4,662 1,885
August 5,262 2,641 5,564 2,205 4,594 1,811
September 4,528 2,412 4,922 1,993
total meals 50,579 25,183 58,195 23,219 51,513 18,779
70,000
58,195
60,000 50,579 51,513
50,000 -
40,000
30,000 25 183 3949
4 18,779
20,000 -
- & |
0
HDM CONG HDM CONG HDM ] CONG
FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019
3,000
2,500

2,000
1,500
1,000

500

W FY 2017 CONG
W FY 2018 CONG
W FY 2019 CONG

6,000
5,000
4,000
3,000
2,000

1,000

B FY 2017 HDM
FY 2018 HDM
H FY 2019 HDM
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Senior Center Coordinator’s Report September 9, 2019

Regular Happenings:

Tuesday Music Stretching w/ Doris Little River Casino Bunco

OI’ Time Gathering Wii Bowling Birthday Celebrations Movie Mondays
Blood Pressure Clinics Zumba Cards State Theater Trips
Chair Yoga Estate Planning Thompsonville Meal Yoga and More
Bingo Crafts with Susan

News & Events

September is National Senior Center Month and we are all about celebrating The Gathering Place! Dave is
planning an extra special treat each week and we’re having an evening meal on Wednesday, September 25th
from 4:00 p.m. to 6:00 p.m. We'll still be open duting the day, but our lunch will only be the salad bar and
two soups. Please sign up at our front desk by September 18th.

The week of September 23rd bring a friend for lunch to The Gathering Place (someone who hasn’t
eaten here ot been here in over a year) and we will give both of you a gift certificate for a free lunch.

We crowned our 2019 Coho Festival Senior King and Queen on Friday, September 6™. Our King is James
Cramer and Queen is Patty Tolar. They wete both proud to represent The Gathering Place in the parade.

Monday, September 9™ we had our Movie Monday at 12:30 p.m. This month’s movie was The Finest Hoxr.
On the second Monday of each month we play 2 movie in-house with free popcorn and drinks!

Conquering Clutter with Beth Ruck, Professional Organizer on Friday, Septembet 13™ at 1:00 p.m. Feeling
overwhelmed with your stuff? Not sute how to decide what to keep? Beth will help. No class fee!

Stepping Stones. Susan is continuing this popular activity on Monday, September 16™ at 1:00 p.m. Create a
stepping stone for home and/ot our Tranquility Garden. No charge!

1st Annual Relative Cate Day at the State Capitol. Wednesday, September 18™. Trip leaves The Gatheting
Place at 5:30 a.m. Returns at approximately 6:00 p.m. Relatives, including grandpatents, ate important
caregivers for children and youth. This is a rare opportunity to share expetiences, concerns and
tecommendations with policymakers. See Dawn for detailed schedule. There is no fee.

Move More! with Caitlin Losenc from Michigan State Extension on Monday, September 23 at 12:30 p.m.
This program is aimed to improve physical activity for adults. It promotes living healthy to reduce the risk
of obesity and chronic disease. Attend this class and you'll be entered to win a gift card!

Monday, September 23" is Christmas craft with Susan. 1:00 p.m. No charge! Just come for fun!

Wednesday, September 25" Join Susan for the monthly trek to TC. State Theater Trip for the 25¢ Matinee.
We'll be seeing The Great McGinity. Leave at 9:30 a.m. and return about 2:00 p.m. Lunch is at the Grand
Traverse Pie Company. You are responsible for your lunch and movie costs. NO TRIP FEE!

Tranquility Garden Dedication is on Thutsday, September 26™ at 11:00 a.m.. Please join us for the official
dedication of YOUR Tranquility Garden. We'll have treats and a gift for all who attend on the patio
afterward.

Medical Moment with Megan on Thursday, September 26™. Have medical questions? Megan Francis, out
Directot of Home Health Services will be here the 4th Thursday of each month, during lunch (11:30 a.m. to
1:30 p.m.) to answer yout questions. Have some topics youw'd like her to cover? Please leave your ideas/
questions at the front desk and we’ll pass them on to her.

Monday, September 30™ at 1:00 p.m. Wine Cork Pumpkin Craft with Susan. No cost!
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Benzie County Office of Emergency Management

Pitice Of S5 Emergency Management Activities
Hanagomont September 2019

Below are outlined many of the activities I have been involved in for the month of September 2019.

1. Region 7 Homeland Security Planning Board Meeting
On Thursday September 5, 2019 I attended the Region 7 Homeland Security Planning Board
Meeting in Bellaire, MI. Discussion included interest statewide vendors for emergency alert
systems and more frequent emergency alert testing required by FEMA. Fiscal grant closings also
occur at the close of September.

2.  CERT Activations
CERT member (volunteers) are regularly involved/represented in trainings and meetings that I
attend. I want to continue to commend them for their willingness and the time that they give to
support emergency services in Benzie and surrounding counties.

Since last report, CERT assisted Almira Township with Music in the Park, Honor National Coho
Fest Parade traffic reroute, Mason County Mass casualty training, and POMH Auxiliary’s Tri-
Up North Triathlon traffic points. I also assisted CERT with a traffic point on the Betsie Valley
Trail @ Elberta during the Tri-Up North event to learn their communication procedures and
work with a new volunteer on traffic control strategies.

There is no billing for CERT Services, donations towards equipment to help them do their tasks
are always appreciated. However, CERT is not a replacement for law enforcement or paid
security, and I will be reviewing all requests for CERT assistance to keep with the true purpose
of the CERT program and Volunteer safety.

3. School Security Workgroup Meeting — October 21, 2019
The School Security Workgroup Meeting will now occur every other month — third Monday
10am at the Benzie EOC. The last meeting was in August and the next scheduled for October
21,2019. I met with New Covenant Christian Academy administrator Susan Frost-Mayse on
September 12, 2019. We worked on updating maps and information in their emergency
response plan and making those plans available to Responders. T also met with Fresh Wind
Christian Community staff and will be working on updated MOA’s regarding emergency
shelter and food resources.

4. Local Emergency Planning Committee Meeting — September 16, 2019
The Local Emergency Planning Committee met at 2pm on September 16, 2019 in the EOC.
Graceland Fruit Facility Safety members were present to help the committee complete the 2019
reviews of the Main St and Forrester Road off-site plans. In the process Graceland Fruit is
updating their 2004 on-site plan.

5. CODE RED:
The Office of Emergency Management assisted the Benzie Sheriff’s Office and Central
Dispatch by issuing a Code Red public announcement for the loss of administrative phone lines
in the building on September 11, 2019. The message was sent to all of Benzie County. From
the launch report, I confirmed that 8828 phone calls were attempted/4309 were reached — 181
emails were received — 426 text messages and 1 TDD message received.

The Village of Beulah also used Code Red to issue a water flush warning to village residents on

September 17, 2019,
RECEIVI
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DAWN OLNEY
BENZIE COUNTY CLERK
BEULAH, Ml 49617



o Benzie County Office of Emergency Management Emergency Management Activities Continued:
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6. Upcoming Events

September 18" — Ironman After Action Review — Grand Traverse Gov. Center

September 215 — Betsie Valley Ride for Reading/motorcycle event Thompsonville to Leelanau & back
September 26" — Local Planning Team meeting 7pm @ EOC

September 28" — Reebok Run Ragnar Michigan Road Run through central Benzie County

September 28% — ARES/RACES meeting Honor

October 5% — Benzie CERT assist @ Empire Hops Fest

October 7-9% — Michigan Emergency Management Association Conference — Bellaire

October 21% — School Safety Work Group meeting 10am @ EOC

October 21 — Local Emergency Planning Committee meeting 2pm @ EOC

October 24™ — Local Planning Team meeting 7pm @ EOC




Memo To: Board of Commissioners

From: Jesse Zylstra, Solid Waste and Recycling Coordinator
Date: September 18™, 2019
Subject: Recycling Coordinator’s Activities

e Recent Recycling Numbers: Recycling Volumes

July:
Tonnage: 131.72 tons 5000
Yardage: 4,740 yards 4000
3000
2000
August: Tonnage: 103.40 tons 1000
Yardage: 3,760 yards 0
A Q}@ @(\ & AN & &\\ \)(;\
\fb@’b Qe‘f) S W
=@ Yardage
e Special Collection Events 2019
Frankfort —June 15%: HHW: 17,211 Ibs
(239 Vehicles) Electronics: 14,980 lbs

Scrap Tires: 1,068 PTE (Passenger Tire Equivalent)
Mattresses: 4 Units

Thompsonville — July 13™: Scrap Tire ONLY: 1,549 PTE (Passenger Tire Equivalent)

Honor — August 17" HHW: 15,159 lbs
(Approx. 175 vehicles) Electronics: 8,294 Ibs
Scrap Tires: 501 PTE (Passenger Tire Equivalent)
Mattresses: 11 Units

e Ongoing Activities:
Cardboard Trailers - under school care, groups arranged.
Illegal Dumpsite Clean-Up — Three Completed.
Site Monitoring of the Fishing Line Recycling Locations
HHW/Electronics/Scrap Tire Events — 2020 Event Scheduling in Progress
FY 2020 Scrap Tire Grant Application Submitted (58,000 Requested/4 Trailers)
FY 2019 Scrap Tire Grant Reimbursement In Progress ($6,241.50/3,118 PTE)

County-wide Battery Bucket pickups and sorting. - _
RECFEIVED
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. [ ' DAWI OLNEY
Jesse Zylstra Solid Waste and Recycling Coordinator SENZIE COUNTY CLERK
BEULAH, MI 49617
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1.
1.1

BOARD RULES
Adopted: January 2, 2019

MEETINGS
Regular Schedule. Regular meetings of the board of commissioners are held on the second and

fourth Tuesday of each month with the exception of March and December. Any regular or adjourned
meeting of the board which falls upon a legal holiday (Martin Luther King Day, President’s Day, Memorial
Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Veteran’s Day, Thanksgiving Day, the day after Thanksgiving, the
day before Christmas ,Christmas Day, the day before News Years, and New Years Day) shall automatically
be set over to the next regular day following that is not a legal holiday at the same time and place indicated
for the regularly scheduled meeting, unless the board, in session, determines otherwise. ‘

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

L.11  The Tuesday immediately following the second Monday of each April, this being the
Statutory Equalization meeting. Required by state statute (MCL 209.5).

1.12 Annual meeting date after September 14 but before October 16. [client to select date]
Required by state statute (MCL 46.1).

Time. The regular meetings of the board of commissioners shall be held on the second and fourth
Tuesdays at 9:00 a.m. with the exception of the March 26 meeting which will be held on March 28
(Thursday) at 9:00 a.m. and December will have one meeting held on December 17 which will be
3" Tuesday at 9:00 a.m.

Place. The board shall meet in the Benzie County Government Center.

Change in Schedule. Changes in the meeting schedule, including time and place, additional
meetings, and meetings adjourned or recessed to a specific time and place, may be made by
majority vote of the board of commissioners, such change to be recorded in the minutes of the
meeting in which the change is made. Meetings may be adjourned or recessed “at the call of the
chair” by majority vote of the board of commissioners present and constituting a quorum. Meetings
adjourned or recessed for more than 48 hours “at the call of the chair’” unless the board provides
otherwise may be reconvened upon telephonic or other communication at least 24 hours before the
time of the reconvening and upon giving the public notice. All such changes shall be in compliance
with the Open Meeting Act, MCL 15.261 et seq.

Special Meetings.

1.51  Petition and Notice. A special meeting of the board of commissioners shall be held only
when requested by one-third of the members, which request shall be in writing, addressed to
the county clerk and specifying the time, place and purpose of the meeting. When possible
some evening meetings may be held. Upon receipt of the requests, the clerk shall
immediately give notice to each board member with at least 24 hours’ notice before the time
of such meeting in one of the manners provided as follows:

- via a confirmed facsimile transmission to the commissioner’s residence

- via personal delivery of the notice of the special meeting to the commissioner
- leaving the notice of the special meeting at the residence of the commissioner
- email to address previously supplied for such purpose by the commissioner

The clerk shall post at least 18 hours before the meeting a Public Notice as required by 1976
PA 267.



1.6 Public Notice of Meetings. The clerk of the board of commissioners each year shall give public
notice of the regular schedule of time and place in one or more newspapers circulated in the county,
and by posting the schedule in the Benzie County Government Center in compliance with the Open
Meetings Act. Public notice of special or rescheduled meetings, and reconvening of meetings
which have been adjourned or recessed for more than 48 hours shall be given by informing the
newspaper in the county and posting notice in the courthouse as required by the Open Meetings Act.

1.7 Public Meetings. The meetings of the board of commissioners shall be open and accessible to the
public and all persons may attend its meetings.

2. QUORUM

Quorum. A majority of commissioners shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of the ordinary
business of the county.

Absence of Quorum. Upon the absence of a quorum, the members present may recess from time to
time or to a time certain. Public notice is not required if the time set for reconvening is less than one hour.
All Open Meetings Act requirements shall be adhered to.

3. VOTING
Majority Vote. All questions which shall arise at the meetings of the board of commissioners shall be

determined by the votes of a majority of the members present, except (1) upon the final adoption of any
measure of resolution, or the allowance of any claim against the county, which matters shall be determined
by a majority of all the members elected and serving, and (2) upon the final adoption of any matters which
by statute require a greater majority. _

Roll Call Votes. The names and votes of members shall be recorded on an action which is taken by the
board of county commissioners if the action is on an ordinance, resolution, expenditure of funds, or
appointment or election of an officer, except that for the election of a board chairman the vote may be by
secret ballot.

Secret Ballot Voting. No vote may be taken by secret ballot on any matter except on the question of
election of the chairman of the board.

Voting Mandatory. Each member present shall be required to vote on every question unless excused by
the chairman upon good cause shown.

Reconsideration of Vote. When a question has been put and decided by a roll call of the members, any
member who voted on the prevailing side may move reconsideration thereof. On all voice votes any
member may move reconsideration. However, no motion for reconsideration shall be in order unless it is
made in the same meeting or the meeting next succeeding the meeting on which the vote to be reconsidered
was taken. No matter may be twice reconsidered. For purposes of this rule, the term “meeting” shall mean
any session which proceeds uninterrupted by an adjournment or recess of greater than three hours.

4. ORGANIZATION
Chairman
4.11 Election. During the first meeting in each calendar year, the Board of Commissioners
shall select, by majority vote of all the members, one of its members to serve as chairman
of the board for a one-year term, effective January 1. He/She shall take office and assume
the duties immediately upon election.
4.12 Duties. _
4.121 The chairman, if present, shall preside at all meetings of the board of commissioners,
preserve order, and decide questions of order subject to appeal to the board.
4.122 The chairman shall be the agent for the board in the signing of contracts, orders,
resolutions, determinations, and minutes of the board and in the certification of the
tax rolls.



4.123

4.124

4.125

4.126

4.127

4.128

The chairman shall serve in such capacities and make appointments as the law shall
require. ,

The chairman shall serve ex officio on all board committees. He/She shall not have
a right to vote in committee unless he/she is expressly named a member of that
committee.

The chairman, for purposes of representing the county in various functional or
ceremonial capacities, shall be considered as the chief elected official of the county.
Upon his/her election and subject to the approval of a majority of all members of the
board, the chairman shall proceed to appoint the members of all board standing
committees and shall designate the chairperson of each committee. The term of each
appointee to a board standing committee shall be.for one (1) year but shall terminate
as of the date such person ceases to be a member of the board of commissioners.

In addition, the chairperson shall, subject to the approval of the majority of all
members of the board, appoint all board members who are designated to serve as a
board liaison to those boards and commissions listed in section 4.4, below, as well as
to any similar such board or commission where the appointee is to act as a liaison
between said board or commission and the board of commissioners, and where such
appointee serves as a member of such other board or commission by virtue of his or
her board of commissioners membership. Such appointments shall be for one (1)
year but shall terminate as of the date such person ceases to be a member of the
board of commissioners.

Further, the chairperson shall, subject to the approval of the majority of all members
of the board, appoint all those board members who are appointed to serve on various
authorities and other agencies. Except as may be required by statute or bylaw of
such authority or other agency, such appointment shall be for one (1) year but shall
terminate as of the date such person ceases to be a member of the board of
commissioners.

4.1271 All appointments assigned to sitting Commissioners are annual, except where
dictated or mandated by statute.

4.1272 County Commissioners appointed to serve on boards and commissions shall
be deemed to serve by virtue of their position as a County Commissioner.
For such Commissioners, said appointment shall continue only so long as the
commissioner continues in office, unless otherwise dictated or mandated by
statute. At the point a Commissioner so appointed vacates the office of
County Commissioner, all appointments enjoyed by virtue of that office shall
also terminate.

The chairman of the board shall have the power to administer an oath to any person

concerning any matter submitted to the board of commissioners or any matter

connected with the discharge of their duties, to issue subpoenas for witnesses and to

compel their attendance in the same manner as courts of law as authorized by state

statute.

The chairman of the board, when appropriate, shall refer matters coming before the

board to one of the committees of the board and he/she shall arbitrate all

jurisdictional disputes between committees, decisions over which shall be subject to

these rules and subject to appeal to the board.



Vice-Chairman.

421 Election. During the first meeting in each calendar year, the board of commissioners shall
select, by majority vote of all the members, one of its members to serve as vice-chairman of
the board. He/She shall take office and assume the duties immediately upon his election.

4.22 Duties.

4221 The vice-chairman shall preside over meetings of the board if the chairman is absent.
4.222 The vice-chairman when he/she is present shall preside at all meetings of the
committee of the whole.

Clerk.

431 Designation. The clerk of the county shall perform all statutory required duties for the board-
of commissioners. He/She, or his/her appointed deputy, shall perform all duties pertaining
to such office.

4.32 Duties. The clerk’s duties include the following:

4.321 To record all the proceedings of the board in a book provided for that purpose.
MINUTES. A copy of the minutes of each board meeting shall be prepared and

* transmitted to each board member promptly. The county clerk or his/her designee
shall prepare minutes as required by the Open Meetings Act, 1976 PA 267.

4.322 To make regular entries of all the board’s resolutions and decisions upon all

 questions.

4.323 To record the vote of each commissioner on any question submitted to the board.

4.324 To preserve and file all accounts acted upon by the board and for no reason allow
such accounts to be taken from his/her office. '

4.325 To certify, under Seal of the Circuit Court, without charge, copies of any and all
resolutions or decisions on any of the proceedings of the board of commissioners,
when required by the board or any of its members; or when required by any other
person upon payment of fifty cents ($.50) per folio or as otherwise required by the
Freedom of Information Act.

4.326 To preside, until a chairman or temporary chairman is elected, during the first
meeting of the board of commissioners in every calendar year.

4.327 To perform such other and further duties as the board, by resolution, may require.

433 Absence. In the event the clerk or his or her duly appointed deputy is absent from a meeting
of the board, the chairman, with approval of a majority of the commissioners present and
voting, shall appoint another person to act as temporary clerk until the clerk or the duly
appointed deputy arrives.

In the absence of both chairman and vice chairman, the following commissioners will be delegated to
be in charge, in the following order: Chairman, Vice Chairman, Board member seniority and then

alphabetical order.

Parliamentarian. The county clerk of the county shall advise the chairman and the board of
commissioners regarding questions of parliamentary procedures.

44  Committees. The board of commissioners shall have the following committees:

STANDING COMMITTEES
EMS
Courts —3

Commission on Aging



Committee of the Whole
Fee Committee

COUNTY COMMISSION LIAISON
Building Authority ‘
Chamber of Commerce

Conservation District

Human Services Department (DHHS, Maples)
Land Bank Authority

MSU Extension

Road Commission

Schools

Sherift/Jail

911 Central Dispatch

Transportation

APPOINTMENTS TO AUTHORITIES AND OTHER AGENCIES
AES — Alliance for Economic Success

Airport Authority

Animal Welfare League/Advisory Board

Area Agency on Aging

Benzie Housing Committee (county)

Benzie Senior Resources (formerly Council on Aging & Benzie Home Health Care)
Betsie River Watershed

Betsie Valley Trailway Mgt Council
Benzie-Leelanau Public Health

Benzie-Leelanau Public Health Board of Appeals
Centra Wellness -- CMH

Central Dispatch Advisory

Domestic Violence Task Force

EDC/BRA (Benzie)

Human Services Collaborative Body — HSCB
LEPC

Manistee-Benzie Comm Corrections — PA 511
MAC Worker’s Comp Fund

Networks Northwest/Council of Government
Northern Michigan Regional Entity

Northern Michigan Counties

Natural Scenic Rivers

Northwest Michigan Community Action Agency
ORV

Parks & Recreation Commission

Planning Commission

Platte River Watershed Committee

Point Betsie Lighthouse

Soil Erosion Board of Appeals

Solid Waste Advisory Committee

Township Association & Local Municipalities
Veterans Affairs



4.51

4.52

4.53

4.54

Duties: Each committee shall:

4.511 Report to the board.

4.512 Review all appropriation requests most directly related to its own functions and make
recommendations thereon for referral to and consideration by the board.

4.513 Report and recommend allowance or disallowance of all claims relating to the jurisdiction of
the committee as prescribed by these rules.

4.514 Act as liaison between the board of commissioners and the several county officers, boards,
commissions and agencies respecting matters under the jurisdiction of the committee as
prescribed by these rules, except as the board shall otherwise direct.

4.515 Have and perform such other duties as the board may direct.

Meetings. Meetings of a committee may be convened by its chairman or by a majority of its
members at any time upon 36 hours or more written, telephonic or email notice to all its members
and in compliance with the Open Meetings Act.

Committee Voting. The names and votes of members shall be recorded on an action which is taken
by a committee of the board.

Special Committees. Subject to the approval of the board of commissioners, the chairman of the
board may establish special committees and designate commissioners to serve thereon. The
membership of special committees shall automatically be terminated upon the succession to office
of a new chairman of the board. '

CONDUCT OF MEETINGS

Order of Business

5.11 Regular Order. The regular order shall be as follows:

Call to Order

Roll Call

Invocation and Pledge of Allegiance

Approval of Agenda

Approval and/or Correction of Minutes

Public Input (Limit 3 minutes unless extended by the chair or a majority of the board of
commissioners)

Elected Officials & Dept Head Comments

Commissioner Reports

County Administrator Report

Finance -- Approval of Bills

Committee of the Whole

Action Items

Committee Appointments

Presentation of Correspondence

Old Business

New Business

Public Input (Limit 3 minutes unless extended by the chair or a majority of the board of
commissioners)

Adjournment

Agenda. On the fourth day before each regular and adjourned regular meeting of the board, the clerk
shall provide to each member an agenda for the meeting, by placing in their mailbox at the Government
Center or by placing said agenda on the county web site. Contained therewith shall be a brief description
of all matters to be considered and arranged in accordance with the order specified above. All information
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to be placed on the agenda must be received by the clerk of the board no later than 5:00 p.m. on the
Wednesday immediately preceding said regular or adjourned regular meeting. Only with majority consent
of the members present may any committee report, other than reports on routine claims, be acted upon by
the board of commissioners at any regular or adjourned regular meeting.

521  Agenda Priorities. All matters to be placed on the agenda under one of the specific
categories above shall be given priority of order on the basis of date and time received by
the clerk of the board.

6. RIGHTS AND DUTIES OF COMMISSIONERS

RIGHTS AND DUTIES OF MEMBERS.

Speaking Priorities. The sponsor of any properly moved and seconded motion, resolution, ordinance, or
report, shall have the right to speak for up to 3 minutes, after the formal introduction but prior to any
discussion of the matter on the floor. In any case where there may be more than one sponsor to a particular
motion, resolution, ordinance or report, it shall be in the discretion of the chairperson which person shall
exercise the right given by this rule to first speak on the pending matter. Before speaking, each member
shall address himself/herself to the chairperson. If two or more members seek recognition to speak at the
same time, the chairperson shall designate the order in which they shall speak. No member, while
addressing the Board, shall be interrupted, except to be called to order; and thereupon, he/she shall
immediately cease talking and be seated. Every commissioner shall vote on all questions unless excused by
the chairperson. The chairperson shall vote on all questions unless excused by the board.

Commentary: Matters brought up which are not on the agenda almost always are referred to
committee and, of course, a motion to refer is not debatable. This rule guarantees the
sponsor the right to explain the matter briefly, before its referral.

7. NON-MEMBERS ADDRESSES TO COMMISSION — Only members of the board of
commissioners shall be given the floor to speak during any board meeting except: County officials
may speak after receiving recognition from the chairman of the board.

7.1 Any person who, with the consent of the chairman of the board or a majority of any board
committee, has been given permission to be listed in an appropriate place on the agenda for the purpose of
addressing the commission. Public comment as required by the Open Meetings Act is permitted.

7.2 In compliance with the Open Meetings Act: The County Board will operate under the following
rules. To allow for public input. Each person wishing to speak may have up to three (3) minutes to make a
statement or an address (this does not include the right to question members or individuals present). If
persons know they will need more time, they should contact the County Clerk by 5:00 p.m. on the
Wednesday prior to said meeting so that time may be allotted them on the agenda if approved by the
board of commissioners. :

7.3 Time has been allotted in the above schedule so that people may be heard without interrupting the
County Board agenda and conduct of essential business.

8. PARLIAMENTARY AUTHORITY AND PROCEDURE
Authority. “Robert’s Rules of Order Revised” shall govern all questions of procedures which are not
otherwise provided by these rules or state law.
Procedure.
8.21 Motions, Resolutions, Committee Reports. No motion shall be debated or voted upon unless
seconded. It shall then be stated by the chairman before debate. Any motion, with the
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10.

8.22

8.23

8.24

8.25

8.26

8.27

permission of the person who moved and seconded it, may be withdrawn at any time before
it has been adopted. Discussion does not constitute a second to a motion.

Motion to Clear the Floor. If in the judgment of the chairman, procedural matters have
become confused, the chairman may request a “motion to clear the floor”. Such motion, if
made and seconded, shall take precedence over all other motions and shall not be subject to
debate, or if carried, to a motion to reconsider. The motion to clear the floor, if carried, shall
clear the floor completely and with the same effect as if all matters on the floor were
withdrawn.

Order of Precedence of Motions. When a motion is seconded and is before the board, no
other motion shall be received except the following:

To fix the time to which to adjourn

To adjourn

To move the previous question

To lay on the table

To postpone indefinitely

To postpone to a time certain

To refer

To amend

These motions shall have precedence in the order as named above.

Suspension of the Rules. These rules may be temporarily suspended only by a majority vote
of all the members of the board in order to facilitate the accomplishment of any legal
objective of the board in a legal matter.

For any future grant applications, the county board shall receive them in a timely manner so
that the Commissioners can read, understand and render informed decisions pertaining to
any grant applied for, effective January 4, 2002.

Division of Question. Upon request by any member, any question before the board may be
divided and separated into more than one question; provided, however, that such may be
done only when the original is of such a nature that upon division, each of the resulting
questions is a complete question permitting independent consideration and action.

USE OF CELL PHONES. During meetings of the board, including committee meetings, all
cell phones or other electronic devices shall be turned off or set to “mute” or “vibrate” in
order to avoid disruption. Commissioners choosing to answer cell phone calls shall leave
the table, and if necessary, the room, in order to avoid disruption. Notices of board and
committee meetings shall include a request that all cell phones or other electronic devices be
turned off or set to “mute” or “vibrate” in order to avoid disruption during the meeting.
Disruption of a meeting by inappropriate use of a cell phone may be addressed in the same
manner as other inappropriate disruptions.

ADOPTION AND AMENDMENT OF RULES
These rules having been adopted by not less than a majority of all the members of the board
may be amended or rescinded by majority vote of all the members of the board. They shall
remain in effect until amended or rescinded. Any proposed amendment to these rules, properly
presented to the board of commissioners, shall take immediate effect when adopted, unless the
board at the time of adoption stipulates otherwise.

ETHICAL PRINCIPLES OF CONDUCT RELATING TO THE PROCESS AND
MANAGEMENT OF CONFIDENTIAL MATTERS



It is imperative from time to time that matters will come before the county that require confidential
management. Matters and/or opinions sought require the action and direction of the Corporate
Counsel or other properly retained Legal Advisory.

Those matters which come before the Benzie County Board of Commissioners that are subject to
the attorney-client privilege or are protected by the attorney work product doctrine are considered
confidential matters. Confidential matters include written opinions protected by the attorney-client
privilege and/or communications between the Benzie County Board of Commissioners and its
Corporate Counsel or other Legal Advisory retained by the Benzie County Board of
Commissioners. Nothing in this rule shall be construed to be contrary to Michigan’s Open
Meetings Act or should be construed to prohibit the disclosure or dissemination of material that is
subject to disclosure under Michigan’s Freedom of Information Act.

10.1  Those services (tasks) of the Corporate Counsel, or other properly retained Legal Advisory,
retained by the Benzie County Board of Commissioners, shall be discussed by the Board of
Commissioners in open session and subject to a motion authorizing the Corporate Counsel
or other Legal Advisory to perform legal services on behalf of the Benzie County Board of
Commissioners, prior to said services (tasks) being performed whenever possible. When
legal services are required prior to the Board of Commissioners meeting or in preparation
for that meeting, then the County Administrator, after conferring with the Chairman or Vice
Chairman, is authorized to obtain and task for such legal services.

10.1.1 Once the Benzie County Corporate counsel or other Legal Advisory has been
properly retained by the Benzie County Board of Commissioners and provided a
detailed explanation of the services sought, the Chairman of the Benzie County
Board of Commissioners, or the County Administrator will communicate with the
Benzie County Corporate Counsel or other outside Legal Advisory with regard to the
status of the project and shall be the recipient of written Status Reports and other
communications from the Benzie County Corporation Counsel or outside Legal
Advisors.

10.1.2° Any party (Commissioner) seeking information or query prior to final disposition or
legal opinion will be referred to section 10.3 of the Board Rules.

102 The Administrator for the County of Benzie shall maintain a separate file for those
communications with the Benzie County Corporate Counsel and/or other Legal Advisory
which are subject to the attorney-client privilege. Upon request, any member of the Benzie
County Board of Commissioners may review said materials but shall not disseminate or
discuss to any third party the contents of communication subject to the attorney-client
privilege.

10.3  In the event that a member of the Benzie County Board of Commissioners has questions
regarding a confidential matter including, but not necessarily limited to, a communication
that is subject to the attorney-client privilege, that Commissioner or party shall prepare a
written communication to the Benzie County Administrator and Board Chair outlining any
issues or questions regarding the confidential matter or communication. Responses to those
written communications then will be processed by the Chairman of the County Board of
Commissioners and in most situations simultaneously shared with the entire Board of
Commissioners.

10.4  One set of documents or related materials submitted to the Administrator or Chairman will
be kept and on file. Files are not to be copied nor leave the Administrator’s office. Also,
sharing or communicating any information related to the confidential work, including
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conversations, in progress or content of the documents (file) will be considered a breech of
the “Board’s” trust.

10.5 Members of the Benzie County Board of Commissioners may, by majority roll call vote, or
two-thirds (2/3’s) vote if required by the Open Meetings Act, move for entry into a closed
session for those purposes authorized under the Michigan Open Meetings Act.

11. PUBLIC MEETINGS. Board meetings shall be open to the public as required by the Open

Meetings Act.

Section 10.1 amended — 10/18/2005

Section 4.11 amended — 1/10/2006

Section 4.1271 amended — 1/10/2006

Section 4.1272 amended — 1/10/2006

Sections 1.1, 1.2, 4.33, 4.51, 5.11 amended — 1/19/2010
Sections 1.2, 4.4 amended — 1/4/2011

Sections 1.2, 4.4 and 5.11 amended — 1/4/2012
Section 1.1, 1.2, 4.4 and 5.11 amended — 1/2/2013
Section 1.1, 1.2, 4.4 and 5.11 amended — 1/15/2013
Section 1.2 and 5.11 — 1/7/2014

Section 4.4 — 1/6/2015

Section 4.127 —2/10/2015

Sections 5.11, 7.2, page 10 items 2 and 3 —1/3/2017
Sections 4.125, 4.4, 5.11, page 12 #11. — 1/2/2019
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POLICY ON COMPENSATION

1.

A motion by Knox, seconded by Smith, effective January 1, 1995, per diem be set at $35.00 for
each meeting four hours or less, meetings lasting longer than four hours is considered two meetings
($70.00) and after eight hours will be considered 3 meetings ($105.00) for per diem.

Per diem shall not be paid for attending scheduled regular or reconvened county board meetings.
However, per diem shall be paid for attending village, city and township board meetings of the
district they represent, special board meetings, committee meetings, and special assignment
meetings. Special assigned meetings are meetings attended at the direction of the Board of
Commissioner or by the Chairman of the Board of Commissioners and may also be paid per diem.
Proper documentation can be obtained and filed with the County Administrator.

Mileage will be authorized for attending reconvened or special county board meetings, village, city
and township meetings of the district they represent, committee meetings, special assignment
meetings, functions benefiting Benzie County, or meetings attended at the direction of the Board of
Commissioners or by the Chairman of the Board of Commissioners, at the rate established by the
Board of Commissioners.

Living expenses will be paid while attending special assignments, functions or meetings attended by
the direction of the Board of Commissioners or by the chairman of the Board of Commissioners that
are held outside of Benzie County.

Per diem to be paid for weekly Accounts Payable (A/P) review by a designated board member.
(Added 1/12/2016)

County department heads will be expected to administer their yearly budgets in a reasonable and prudent
manner, and should not expect supervision from the county board or its finance committee except:

(a)

(b)

(©)

(d)

When unexpected changes in county financing make it necessary, by board action, to request or
impose adjustments in all departmental appropriations.

When, due to unforeseen circumstances or an emergency, it is necessary for a department head
to request a supplemental appropriation not included in his or her original departmental budget.

When, in the judgment of a majority of the members of the county board, a department head
demonstrates clear inability to administer public funds in a reasonable and prudent manner.

When the county board, through the chairman and vice-chairman, is reviewing budgetary
requirements for the upcoming year.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

BOARD PRACTICES

Decisions shall be made by a majority vote of all commissioners present at board meetings.

No one individual commissioner has any authority to advise Government Center employees
what to do or what not to do. This applies to any chairman of a committee.

The services of Corporate Counsel will be coordinated through the County Board Chair and the
County Administrator.

Individual commissioners should not write instructive memos to Department Heads without
going through the full board.

Commissioners who write and sign individual letters may not imply that the letter is by board
decision and may not use Board of Commissioners letterhead.

Department liaison positions are only to take information from the board of commissioners to a
department and vice versa, not to advise those departments how they should or should not be

rumn.

Commissioners who attend committee meetings to which they have not been assigned will not
be reimbursed for that attendance. :

The Board is encouraged to present motions in writing to the Clerk prior to the meeting, if
possible.

Effort should be made to car pool to out-of-town meetings.

Every effort should be made to have members of the Board of Commissioners submit per diems

on a monthly basis.

All requests must go through the Committee of the Whole unless determined by the Chair
and/or County Administrator to require immediate action by the board. (Added 2/9/2016)

Every odd year, the Board will consult legal counsel to review its Board Rules and Practices.

All policies adopted by the Board are binding on the Board.
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Memo To: Board of Commission W

From: Mitchell D. Deisch, Administrator
Maridee Cutler, Deputy County Administrator

Date: September 18, 2019
Subject: Administrator Update 9/24/19 BOC Meeting

As | previously informed the Board of Commission, | will be on vacation the week of September
23-27, 2019. Deputy County Administrator Maridee Cutler will be taking my place at the
Tuesday September 24, 2019 BOC meeting.

1. Benzie County MNRTF Info — While attending the MAC conference several weeks ago, |
picked up information on the Michigan Natural Resource Trust Fund as it relates funds
being received in Benzie County. The.documents are attached.

2. Pension Ad Hoc Subcommittee — The third pension ad hoc subcommittee meeting is
scheduled for Wednesday September 18, 2019. | am hoping that we can start to
formulate a recommendation on the MERS pension plan to the full BOC in October
2019. My goal is for either an update or actual recommendation coming to the full BOC
at their October 8, 2019 COTW meeting. More to follow.

3. Central Dispatch Meetings — Emergency Management Manager Rebecca Hubers and
have scheduled two meetings to meet with dispatchers. One meeting was held on
9/11/19, with the second one being held on 9/18/19. The purpose of the meetings are
to discuss the combining of the Emergency Management Manager / Central Dispatch
Director positions and to listen to the comments / concerns of the dispatchers.

4. Accounts Payable — This past week we have moved the responsibility of Accounts
Payables (AP) from the Deputy County Administrator to the Finance Manager. This
responsibility relates more closely with the Finance Manager duties and will free up
time for the Deputy County Administrator to concentrate more on Human Resource
activities. In addition to HR responsibilities, the Deputy Administrator also handles
payroll, FIOA and serves as the primary contact between the IT Consultant (IT Right) and
Benzie County departments. Another goal will be to reduce overtime expenses, which |

am hopeful will be moved over to the training line item. 1:;% g: K{wx\g gy @
o e % o 0 Y R
SEP 19 2019
DAVWN OLNEY

BENZIE COUNTY CLERK
BEULAH. Ml 49617



BENZIE COUNTY

The
MICHIGAN NATURAL
RESOURCES TRUST FUND

- was established under the Kammer Recreational Land Trust Fund
Act of 1976 to provide a permanent funding source for the public
acquisition of land for resource protection and public outdoor
_recreation.

| '"'/?Funding is provided by revenue derived from royalties on the sale and
_lease of state-owned oil, gas and mineral rights.

This landmark piece of legislation came to fruition thanks to the
. collaborative efforts of the Michigan Oil and Gas Association,
Michigan United Conservation Clubs and state legislators on behalf of
all Michigan citizens.

. The MNRTF has contributed immeasurably to protecting our state’s
natural beauty and helped paved the way for wise and prudent
development of our state’s abundant energy resources.

| & To date, the MNRTF has awarded over $1.1 billion in grants to
L5 __Michigan'’s state and local parks, waterways, trails and nature preserves
. {x‘nroughout all 83 counties.

: ~ Of this total, $245 million has been invested in trails. In excess of 1,000
=‘ public parks have been acquired and/or developed. Other projects
' funded include ball fields, tennis courts, trailheads, restrooms and other
amenities, for a total of just under 2,500 MNRTF-assisted projects
since 1976.




Benzie County

Economic Impact of the Oil and Gas Industry

The direct economic impact represents people employed, wages paid, and output produced by the county’s oil and
gas firms. The indirect and induced economic impact represents the additional economic activity created in the
county through the purchases of goods and services by oil and gas firms as well as the spending of oil and gas
workers. Data limitations hinder full allocation of all statewide activity, hence the county impact estimates are
conservative. Additionally, due to the way employment is recorded and the regional nature of the industry, the
counties may have employment but no production.

Economic Impact - 2015

Effect Employment Labor Income Output
Direct 142 $790,000 $25,299,000
Indirect/Induced 33 $822,000 $3,502,000
Total 175 $1,612,000 $28,801,000

Source: Estimated using employment-level data from EMSI, 2016 and IMPLAN Economic Modeling, 2016.

The oil and gas industry supports state and local government in Michigan by paying severance taxes on the value of
oil and gas extracted and by paying income taxes, property taxes, and sales taxes. Oil and gas industry employees
also pay state and local taxes.

Tax Impact - 2015
' Severance Tax Sales Taxes Local Property Tax Income Tax |

$212,000 $263,000 $251,000 $28,000 |

Source: Tax estimates were produced using data from the Michigan Department of Treasury, IMPLAN, and the oil and gas industry. Severance tax
estimates are for 2014.

Royalties on the sale and lease of state-owned oil and gas rights support recreation activities throughout the state by
funding the purchase and development of land for resource protection and public recreation. Royalties are deposited
into the Michigan Natural Resources Trust Fund (MNRTF) and the Michigan State Parks Endowment Fund (MSPEF).
MNRTF supports specific recreation projects while the MSPEF supports the state's park system as a whole. The oil
and gas industry makes royalty and lease payments to private individuals for the rights to access and extract oil and
gas on privately owned lands.

Private Royalty Payments - - e

2014 0 D o Oug U
Royalties MNRTF Appropriations Number of Grants
$734,000 $11,701,000 21
Source: Michigan Oil and Gas Source: Michigan Oil and Gas News,

Association and PSC Calculations, 2016.

Oil and gas production varies by year and market conditions across the state, so it is not a good representation of
total production. All-time production is the volume of oil and natural gas produced since drilling began in a county.

Oil and Natural Gas Production

2014 Production* All-Time Production |
Crude Oil (in 42-gal. bbl.) 17,257 6,930,902
Natural Gas Production (in Mcf) 550,280 15,901,764

Source: Michigan Department of Environmental Quality. Production by county summarized by Michigan Oil and Gas News.

SEP 19 2019

DAV OLNEY
BENZIE COUNTY CLERK
BEULAH, Ml 49617
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BILLS TO BE APPROVED September 24, 2019

~Motion to approve Vouchers in the amount of:

115,850.99
38,599.40
26,580.30
24,628.88

4,342.14
24,782.48
13,166.95

118,824.12

4,104.62

10,806.59

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

381,686.47

General Fund.(101)

Jail Fund (213)

Ambulance Fund & ALS (214)
Funds 105-238

ACO Fund (247)

Building (249)

Dispatch 911 Fund (261)
Funds 239-292

Funds 293-640

701 Fund

Trust and Agency Funds & MSU Trust and Agency Fund (702-771)

RECEIVED

SEP 19 2019

DAWN OLNEY
BENZIE COUNTY CLERK
BEULAH, Ml 49617



09/18/201% 02:19 PM INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR BENZIE COUNTY Page: 1/14
User: SBOYD EXP CHECK RUN DATES 09/10/2018 - 08/20/2018
DB: Benzie County JOURNALIZED
PAID
GL Number Inv. Line Desc Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amount Check
Fund 101 GENERAL FUND
Dept 101 BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS B
101-101~860.00 TRAVEL FARRELL, LINDA MILEAGE AUG 2019 MILEAGE 09/12/19 27.84 71828
101-101-860.00 TRAVEL JEANNOT, ART - MILEAGE AUG 2019 MILEAGE 09/12/19 61.48 71847
101-101~860.00 “TRAVEL NYE, RHONDA MILEAGE AUG 2019 MILEAGE 09/12/19 46.40 71870
101-101-860.00 TRAVEL SAUER, GARY MILEAGE AUG 2019 MILEAGE 08/12/19 180.38 71882
101-101-860.00 TRAVEL TAYLOR, SHERRY MILEAGE AUG 2019 MILEAGE 09/12/19 25.17 71888
101-101-860.00 TRAVEL WARSECKE, EVAN MILEAGE AUG 2019 MILEAGE 09/12/19 30.74 71905
101-101-900.00 PRINTING & PUBLISHING PIONEER GROUP BOC MEETINGS 43100200 09/19/19 30.50 71978
101-101-955.00 CONVENTIONS & MEETINGS MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES R MERS RETIREMENT CONFERENCE/BOWERS, . REGISTRATION 09/12/19 500.00 71866
Total For Dept 101 BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 902.51
Dept 131 CIRCUIT COURT
101-131-727.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES MANISTEE COUNTY REIMBURSEMENT OFFICE SUPPLIES, ONL (83119 09/12/19 100.70 71858
101~131-810.00 LEGAL FEES MATTICE, GABRIEL NEGLECT/ABUSE CONTRACT 05/01/19 - SEPTEMBER 2018 09/19/19 762.00 71964
101-131-810.00 LEGAL FEES MCCARN-DINEHART, TRAC MONTHLY COURT APPT ATTORNEY FOR 20 SEPTEMBER 20138 09/19/18 762.00 71965
101-131-810.00 LEGAL FEES MCDONALD, PATRICK MONTHLY COURT ATTP ATTORNEY FOR 20 SEPTEMBER 2018 08/19/19 762.00 71966
101-131-810.00 LEGAL FEES SMITH, MICHAEL LAWRE MONTHLY COURT APPT ATTORNEY FOR 20 SEPTEMBER 2018 08/19/19 762.00 71986
101-131-811.00 INTERPRETER FEES GRAND TRAVERSE INDUST INTERPRETING SERVICES/BANCROFT 52654 09/19/138 154.80 71954
101-131-813.00 PROBATION EXPENSES WELLS FARGO VENDOR FI PROBATION COPIER 5006856040 09/12/19 67.52 71908
101-131-860.00 TRAVEL BROWN, NICHOLES TRAVEL/MEARLS - 07/30/19 - 09/03/19 090419 039/12/1% 202.76 71808
101~131-860.00 TRAVEL HEINS, PATRICIA TRAVEL AUGUST 2019 083119 09/12/19 157.76 71838
101-131-860.00 TRAVEL QUAGLIA, VINCENT MEALS & MILEAGE AUG 2019 AUG 2019 09/12/19 204.96 71878
101-131-970.00 EQUIPMENT BUSINESS INFORMATION BIS DIGITAL SUPPORT CONTRACT 11/06 77122 09/19/19 290.00 71932
101-131-970.00 EQUIPMENT BUSINESS INFORMATION ° BIS DIGITAL REMOTE SUPPORT CONTRAC 77120 09/19/19 457.00 71932
Total For Dept 131 CIRCUIT COURT 4,683.50
Dept 136 DISTRICT COURT :
101-136-702.07 SPECIAL JUDGE HONORABLE CHARLES PAR ASSIST W/DOCKET DP572 09/12/19 258.00 71841
101-136-727.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES OFFICE DEPOT OFFICE SUPPLIES DP584 09/19/19 432.26 71977
101~136-805.00 DISTRICT CT APPOINTED AT NEWMAN, MICHELLE J RRCOS 19-0116-MI 09/12/19 155.00 71868
101-136-805.00 DISTRICT CT APPOINTED AT SMITH, MICHAEL LAWRE HOBART 12-0067-GL 09/19/19 95.50 71987
101-136-806.00 SCREENING FEES OPEN DOOR ASSESSMENTS GOORHOUSE DP574 09/12/19 55.00 71871
101-136-811.00 INTERPRETER FEES LIAISON LINGUISTICS INTERPRETER FEE DP575 09/12/19 60.00 71857
101~-136-830.10 SERVICE CONTRACT BUSINESS INFORMATION CTRM #1 RECORDING EQUIP SUPPORT/MA 77122 09/12/19 580.00 71812
101-136-830.10 SERVICE CONTRACT BUSINESS INFORMATION CTRM #2 RECORDING EQUIP SUPPORT/MA 77120 09/12/19 913.00 71813
101-136-853.00 CELLULAR PHONES CENTURYLIKNK COUNTY 800 NUMBERS & LONG DISTANCE 1475812456 09/12/19 0.22 71819
101-136-900.00 PRINTING & PUBLISHING JACKPINE BUSINESS CEN ENVELOPES (WINDOW & FULL) 444857-0 09/12/19 750.40 71846
101-136-900.00 PRINTING & PUBLISHING THOMSON REUTERS MI CRIMINAL & MOTOR VEHICLE LAW 20 840788295 09/12/19 162.00 71892
101-136-900.00 PRINTING & PUBLISHING TARGET INFORMATION MA FORMS 288123 08/19/19 404.98 71988
101-136-962.20 JIS RELATED COSTS JUDICIAL MANAGMENT SY LEXIS NEXIS LAW ENFORCEMENT INTERF DP586 09/18/18 2,500.00 71958
101-136-970.00 EQUIPMENT TKS SECURITY SECURITY DOOR #2 DP578 09/12/18 2,884.25 71893
101-136-970.00 EQUIPMENT TKS SECURITY SECURITY DOOR #1 DP579 09/12/19 2,884.25 71894
101-136-970.00 EQUIPMENT HEADSETS.COM WIRELESS CONVERTIBLE HEADSET SYSTE 2932489 09/19/19 185.85 71955
i Total For Dept 136 DISTRICT COURT 12,320.81
Dept 141 FRIEND OF THE COURT
101-141-850.00 TELEPHONE CENTURYLINK COUNTY 800 NUMBERS & LONG DISTANCE 1475812456 09/12/19 66.24 71819
Total For Dept 141 FRIEND OF THE COURT 66.24
Dept 142 JUVENILE DIVISION ’
101-142-957.40 NON RETMBURSABLE EXPENSE BENZIE TRANSPORTATION BUS PASSES 2232 038/19/19 135.00 71825
101-142-957.40 NON REIMBURSARLE EXPENSE PURE WATER WORKS WATER COOLER 9/1/19 09/19/19 33.32 71979
101-142-857.40 NON REIMBURSABLE EXPENSE UNIFI EQUIPMENT FINAN COPIER LEASE 526180 09/19/19 78.15 71993
Total For Dept 142 JUVENILE DIVISION 246.47
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